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ZHE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA-
IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT JINJA

CRIMINAL SESSION CAST NO, 170 OF 1993

UGANDA [N NN N N N NN NN NN N I R L R R R Y PROSEGUTOR
VERSTUS
MUGOYA WILSON. vevooeoccssesssssossssesoesoses ACCUSED

BEFORE: THE HON, MR, JUSTICE C,M. KATO

JUDGMENT

Thn:accgsed Wilson Mugoya, whom I ghall hereinafter refer
to as the accused, is indicted with two counts each of which
is for defilement contrary to-section123(1) of the Penal Code
Act as dmended by Act No,4A of 1990,

The first count.alleges that the accused during the month
of August;i1992 while at plot 19B ILubas Road in the District of
Jinja defiled one Joy Nemuwaya who was under the age of 18 years,
The second counf alleges that on 7th November, 1992 the.accused
defiled one Babura Nakiranda a girl who was under the age of
18 years; this second defilement took place at the same place
as in the first count, The accused pleaded notjguilty to both

counts,

.P;osecution célled a total of 4 witnesseé in support of .
their case. The first witness to testify on behalf of
prosecution was Joy Namuwaya (PW1), Sﬁe told the court that
one day in August inl1992 she was alone at home asg her father
had gone to work and the mother had gone to the village, The
accused whom she knew very welllas a neighbour called her to
his rcom, on entering his room the accused told hef to remove
her nicker but she refused and she started running out of the
room as she was doing so the accused grabbed her and dropped her

on the bed he then had sexual intercourse with her,
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After he had had Sexual intercourse with Her he warned her not
to tell anybody abott’ what"had: happened: otherwise he would kill
her. The girl went away and it was quite sometime before she
gatheredfbouriage'anﬂ-tola'her'father~what had hapﬁened she was
finally taken to the hospital where she was examined,

The second ﬁltﬁeee.called upon by'prosecutlon to glve
evidence was the tearful BaburafNakiranda (PWII), She told
the court that on 7/11/92 at sbout 4,00 p,m. the accused
requeeted her to go and help him to bake hls.chapatl. She

-

went and a551sted him but after the b%flng was over the accused

e

called her to h.ls room where he ordered her to l:t.e 6n the bed .
when she r951sted and wanted to run away the acused geized her

and dropped her on the bed where he defiled her, A nelgbour
_vkrown as aunt Grace then came in and the accused rose up. %

When she tried to raise an alarm the accused put his hand on

the mouth and threatened to kill her if she did not stop. |
shouting, When her father returned he took up ﬁhe‘matter and

the ﬁccuseﬁxwas arrested while she was taken to the doctbr

for treatment,

The third witness called by prosecution was w/D/1P,
Balidawa (PWIII). In‘her evidence this police officer stated
thet bn 12/11/92 she recorded a charged and caution statement
from the accused person, “In his statement the accused denied
ever hqvxng had anything to do with PW1 (Joy Namuwaya) but he
admltted heving had sexual intercourse with Babura Nelkirenda
who qpproached_hlm in his own room and induced him to play
eex with her.ll. l

. The fourth and last prosecution witness was Dr, Muki Musa
(PWIV) whose evidence was materially that on.11/1j/9% he
medically.examined'both compl ainants (Jey Nanuwaya and Babura

Nekirenda),
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His finding in respect of each complainant was that each of
them had had sexual intercourse because each of then had had

her hymen ruptured and had a perineal tear in a region between

the vugina and ‘the anus, At the time of examination Joy was
found to be 8 years old and Babura was found to be 9 years old, |
On the same day this same doctor examined the accused Wilson |
ﬁMugoya'wﬁom he found with no injury and he was mentally normal,
‘_ On ‘his part the accused in his unsworn statment denied
ever having defiiedwany of the two complainants. According to
 him the two girls told lies agzinst hinm because of am existing
'gfudge between himself and the parents of the girls, He however
stated that one day when he was in his room preparing to go
and bathe Babura went to him and when he asked her as to what
she wanted she replied by asking him what he was doing it was
at that time that aunt Grace came and told him that there was
somebody who wanted to buy chapati.by then Babura was still
standing by the door, He went and sold his chapati but at
about 10.00 p.m. a man called Kairu arrested him and took him
to RC officials who in turn took him to the police, As for
the confession he admitted having madé it but he did so when
his head was not working properly as he had never been to any
police station before, he further stated that in his charge and

caution statement he had denied ever defiling the two girls,

The law places a heavy burden upon prosecution to prove
its case against an accused person beyond reasonable doubt,

It is also the law that an accused should never be called

upon to prove his innocence: Wo ington v D,P,P/1235/A 2
and Oketh Okale v Republic /79657 EA555 at paze 559. -
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T+ ig also trite law that an accused person should be convicted

on the strength of the case as established by prosecution but
not on wealkness of his defence: R v, Israili Fpuku s/o Achietu
439142 IEACA 166 at page 167,

In a case of defilement the prosecution is enjoined to
prove beyond reasonable doubt, inter alia, unlawful sexual
intercourse and the age of the victim being below 18 years
and that the accused did in fact participate in the act of
unlawful sexual intercourse directly or indirecctly., (See
section 123 (1) of the Tenal Code Act as amended by statute 44
of 1990). @

Prosecution relied on the evidence of all the four witnesses
called in court to prove that the accused in fact hed unlawful
sexual intercourse with both Joy Namuwaya and Babura Nakiranda,
The evidence of each witness has already been outlined elsewhere
in this judgment, but herc it is necessary to point out that
the two little girls said that each of them had had sexual
intercourse with the accused in his room at a different time,

I accept their testimony as truthful, The evidencc of the two
victims was sufficiently supported or rather corrobarated by .
that of Dr. Muki Musa who found that each of the two girls had
actually had sexual intercourse because he found the hymen of

each child ruptured end each girl had a tear around the area
between the vagina and the anus.' The doctor's evidence was

gquite consistent with the evidence of the two complainants

because in the case of Joy he said the rupture was old and

Joy herself told the court that it took quite some time before

she couid be medically examined as she fearcd to rcveal to

anybody what heppened,
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In the case of }kunuxlthe doctor found the ruﬁture of hymen
to be fresh this finding is in agreement with what Babura
told the court that she was taken to Jinja hospital by her
parents the next day following the defilcment, I find as

a fact that prosecution has proved beyond reasonable doubt
that there was unlawful sexual intercourse committed upon the

two complainants,

As regards to the age of the two victims, here again
prosecution case depends on the evidence of the doctor and that
of ‘the two complainants, At the time she geve evidence in
court Joy said she was aged only 9 years which means at the
time she was defiled in August,_1992 she was 8 years old,

In his évidence Dr, Muki says that when he examined her on
11/11/92 he found her age to be 8 years. As for Pabura she
said af the time of giving evidence she was 10 and the doctor
in his.report says when he examined her on 11/11/92 she was

9 years old,

The evidence of these 3 ‘witnesses (Dr. Joy and Babura) cleariy
shows that at the time of defilement Joy was aged 8 years and
Rabura 3 years reapectively, It goes without saying that the
age of the vicfims waé far below 18 years. I accept the
evidence of the three witnesses in relation to the age of the
vietims to be truthful and I hold that prosecution’ has proved
beyond reasonable doubt that the two complainants were below

the age of 18 years at the time the two offences were comnitted,

cevees/6




“' B o
ﬁaving found that there was an acf of unlawful sexual
interééurse with the two girls who were below the age of 18
years it can safely be said that prdsecutian has proved beyond
reasonable doubt that the two offences of defileuent were
coimmitted, -
Oné pertinent question that must be answered at this:stage
is: Wére the two offences or any of ther committed by the accused
person'ndw in the dock? It is ﬁhe case for prosecution that the
accused committed both offences; but the accused on his part is
quite adoiont that he did not comit any of the two erimes,.
Prosecution case on this issuc hinges on the question of .
identification, The two young girls stated that they were
living with the accused on the sane plot for a long time before
this inciﬁent took place and that they knew the accused very well
the acéused does not deny these facts, The twe complainants
elso stated that he defilement used bo take place during broad
day light and for a long time so there Weré conditibns favouring
correct identificatibn of the accused, This was not a case of
hit and run, The accused in his defence said +that the two
girls told lies .against hia because of a grudge which existed .
between hin and the parents of the children, according to him
the grudge arose from an incident whereby the landlord prevented
the complaiqantst parents from using a certain way and they
thought it was the accused who had induced the landlord to make
such a decision, The two complainants in their evidence denied
existence of any grudge between the accused znd their parents,
I agree with the evidence of the two couplainents on that point;
even 1f the incident referred to by accused ever ‘book place
I do not think it would have created eny grudge between the
accused and the parents of the complainants to the extent of
naking the two little children fabricate evidence againgt the

accused for a serious crime of this nature,
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Prosecution tendered a statement made by the accused to

D/IP. Balidawa (PWIII) in éupport of their case, In that

statement‘Which'wds nevef challenged, the accused denied ever

having defiled PWt, Wh_'x_le in court the accused said that he

“dn fact did not admit ever hav1ng had anything to do with PWII,

he Purther stated thmt his head was not working well at the
time he made the stﬁtement.'
I find as a fact that the'accuséd volantarily made the statement
to PWIII @nd the contents of that state ent are correct

as far as P11 ‘ is concer;gd. The contents of the
statement are so consistent w1th the eVlanCb of PWII that it
wonld be unreasonable to say that ﬁﬂ:gﬂwas contalnud therein
were a fabrication, the accuscd 8 story in hlorstatument
whereby he denied ever having defiled PWII cannot be trues
The accused says he was confused by the time he made his
statement because he had never been to ony police station
before, it may be true that he hed never been to fhé‘poiicé
before but from his statement he was well composed othéfﬁiée-
how did he come to admit the crime in respect of one victim and

denied it in respect of the second vietia, -

The‘only reason why he admitted the crime in respect of Bebura :
and denied that cf Joy is that his mind was guite alert and

he knew well that in the case of Joy there was no independent
eye witness to contradict him but in the case of Eabura aunt
Grace had seen what had happéned end she might be called upon
to contradict him sc to avoid that happening he had to admit,
The accused's statement does strengthen the case 2gainst him

in respect of Babura,
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The evidence of Joy and Babura and the confession of the
sccused (as far as Babura's case is concerned) clearly
establish that the accused and nobody else did defile the two
girls, the accused was properly identified by both coaplainants;
the accused's contention that he did not defile ny of them is

rejected for rcasons already given.

In his confession concerning Babura the accused tried to
establish that he did what he did with Babura's consent
but consent of the victim in this type of crime is not a C«fence,
The accused also in his confession stated that he did not go .
deep inte the voginaof Bebura and that he did not- ejaculate,
The slightest penetration is enough so it is not a defence to
say that one just stopped at the mouth of the vagina, it is not
also a defence to say that the accused did not ejaculate, because

ejaculation is' not one of the ingredients of the offence;

Halsbury's Laws of “n~land Volune 10 3rd Edition parasraph .
1438 page 746,

Considering the evidence on record and in full agreement
with the unaninous opinions of the two gentlemen assesscrs, .
I find that prosecution has proved its case ageinst the accused
in respect of both counts beyond reasonable doubt; I accordingly
find the accused guilty on both counts and I do conviet him of

the offences of defilement as charged under section 123(1)

of the Penal Code Act on each count,

.
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